
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR REGENERATION 

 

Date: Wednesday 23rd February, 2022 
Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
1.   Tees Valley Combined Authority Enhanced Bus Partnership 

Plan and Scheme 
 
 

 3 - 42 

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Tuesday 15 February 2022 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors E Polano (Chair),  ,   
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Susie Blood, 01642 729645, susie_blood@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

Report of: Cllr Eric Polano:  Executive Member for Regeneration  

Richard Horniman: Director of Regeneration  

 

 

Submitted to:  Executive Member for Regeneration- 23 February 2022 

 

Subject: Tees Valley Combined Authority Enhanced Bus Partnership Plan and 

Scheme 

 

 

Report for: Key 

decision: 

Confidential: Is the report urgent?1 

Information 

and approval 

Yes  n/a n/a 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2020-23 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

The proposals will assist by 

working toward improving the 

bus offer to the public, aiming 

to improve accessibility, 

reliability and affordability to 

services 

The proposals will focus 

upon improving accessibility 

across the Borough/region, 

meaning people are able to 

travel reliably  

By improving accessibility, 

the Council will be improving 

business opportunities for 

further inward investment. 

 

Ward(s) affected 

All Wards will be impacted upon the partnership  

 
 
 
 
 

                                                           
1 Remove for non-Executive reports 

Proposed decision(s) 

It is recommended that  Executive: 
 

a) approve the proposals to join an enhanced regional bus partnership to improve bus 
service provision. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2 

What is the purpose of this report? 
 

1) The purpose of this report is approve that Middlesbrough Council become party to 
the ‘shell’ Enhanced Partnership agreement, noting that there are no direct 
obligations at this stage. 
 

Why does this report require a Member decision? 
 

2) Entering in to a regional bus partnership is strongly encouraged by the Department 
for Transport (DfT) as part of the devolution arrangements with Tees Valley 
Combined Authority (TVCA). Having a formal arrangement will be looked upon 
favourably for future funding opportunities, so having full sign up from the Council is 
imperative.  
 

3) The partnership also affects Council strategy and policy. The partnership requires 
close working with TVCA, neighbouring authorities, and bus operators to achieve a 
better service provision for the travelling public. This strategic approach will help to 
identify key improvements to be implemented, and assist in attracting funding to the 
region.   

 
Report Background 
 
What decision(s) are being asked for?  
 

4) It is recommended that  Executive: 
 

a) approve the proposals to join an enhanced regional bus partnership to improve 
bus service provision. 

 
Why is this being recommended? 

 
5) This is being recommended as it is a requirement from the DfT that all Authorities 

are signed up to an adopted Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) and Enhanced 
Partnership (EP) in order to be eligible for future funding opportunities to support 
bus travel.   
 

6) The content of the BSIP/EP is aligned with a number of Council objectives, namely: 
 

a) improving Road Safety for all road users, and reduce accidents; 
b) improving accessibility for all; particularly those with disabilities and transport 

access limitations;  
c) supporting the local economy; improving accessibility to local retail, leisure 

and services by improving accessibility;  
d) seducing congestion by encouraging alternate modes of travel than the 

private car will improve air quality, reduce noise and help to improve the local 
environment; 

e) improving public health by reducing pollution; buses emit fewer pollutants 
than the equivalent number of cars required to transport the same number of 
people; 

f) ensuring the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of vehicular and 
other traffic on Middlesbrough Councils Highway Network; and, 

g) acting as a statement of intent to echo Governments ambitions to 
significantly increase the uptake of sustainable transport. 

 

Page 4



3 

7) The Council has identified a problem with localised congestion; predominant 
causation factor is the private car. Building roads and making improvements for 
cars will simply induce further demand for vehicles, and further compound this 
issue. By developing a suite of alternate mode infrastructure, the Council will be 
assisting in reducing this issue. 
 

8) This transformational proposal will help to set the tone as to what is achievable, 

providing a statement of intent for the Council to support alternate modes of travel. 

This is in line with the Councils ambitious proposals to mitigate the impact of 

economic and housing regeneration and growth, and supports both the Council’s 

Town Centre and Green Strategy. 

Background Information 
 

9) Since the first national lockdown in March 2020, the Government has provided 
financial support to the bus sector to ensure the continued provision of services 
despite significantly reduced passenger numbers. This recovery funding was 
intended to support the bus sector’s return to financial sustainability.  
 

10) In March 2021, the Government published Bus Back Better: national bus strategy 
for England. The strategy sets out the long-term vision and opportunity to deliver 
better bus services for passengers across England. 
 

11) It should be noted that TVCA, the five Tees Valley local authorities and the Tees 
Valley bus operators have an long-standing history of collaboration and the work 
being progressed in response to the national bus strategy builds upon this.   
 

12) There are two requirements that must be met, to be eligible for potential future 
funding to support bus provision: 

 submit a Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) by 31 October 2021. The 
BSIP should set out a vision for delivering a step-change in bus services. A 
local public and wider stakeholder engagement process was undertaken 
during the development of the BSIP to inform priorities and this targeted both 
users and potential users of bus services. The Tees Valley BSIP was 
published in accordance with the deadline and can be viewed at Tees Valley 
BSIP; 

 implement an Enhanced Partnership (EP), which is a statutory agreement 
between TVCA, the five Tees Valley local authorities and the Tees Valley 
bus operators. The EP is made up of two parts: the EP plan, which mirrors 
the content of the BSIP; and the EP Scheme where the detailed 
requirements and actions for services and infrastructure in the area are set 
out specifically.  

 
13) The original deadline was for submission of the final scheme to the Government by 

the 31 March 2022, but this has recently been amended to submission of a draft 
scheme by the end of April 2022. However, given how advanced Tees Valley 
already is in the statutory process, the intention is to continue to work to the original 
deadline.  
 

14) The BSIP and EP have been structured around a five-point delivery plan:  
1) decarbonisation – one of the first regions in the UK to have an entirely zero 

emission local bus fleet; 
2) fares – simpler fares and targeted promotions to drive passenger growth; 

Page 5



4 

3) customer experience – putting the needs of customers at the heart of 
service delivery and improving information provision with one brand identity; 

4) infrastructure – new infrastructure investment to prioritise bus on core 
corridors and improve passenger experience; and  

5) network – a collaborative approach focused on core corridors and 
integration with the Tees Flex on-demand bus service. 
 

15) It should be noted that the delivery of much of this five-point plan is dependent on 
securing revenue funding from government and it is understood that details of the 
indicative funding to support delivery of the BSIP will be provided by February 2022. 
The government has made it clear that should an area not implement an EP 
scheme, then future funding to both the Tees Valley Combined Authority, as local 
transport authority, and local bus operators could potentially be withheld.  
 

16) As part of Spending Review 2021, it was announced that TVCA had an indicative 
capital allocation of £310m from the City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement 
(CRSTS) for the five-year period from 2022/23 to 2026/27. The capital funding 
needed to deliver the infrastructure priority has been included in the CRSTS 
programme business case.  
 

17) It is important to understand that TVCA is party to the agreement as the local, 
strategic transport authority and the five Tees Valley local authorities in their 
capacity as local highway authorities. An officer governance structure has been 
established, involving TVCA, the five Tees Valley local authorities and bus 
operators, to oversee the work and updates have been provided to the TVCA 
Transport Committee.  
 

18) Coronavirus continues to impact on bus services in terms of patronage, service 
delivery and operational timetabling. These impacts coupled with uncertainty 
around the potential funding to support the delivery of the BSIP has made the 
process more challenging. It therefore needs to be recognised that the BSIP and 
EP need to be fluid and will be adapted as there is more certainty, particularly 
around the funding allocation.  
 

19) In recognition of this challenge, the EP is in the form of a ‘shell’ agreement, which 
sets out the high-level priorities. There are no direct obligations on TVCA, the Tees 
Valley local authorities or bus operators at this stage. The EP Plan includes a 
bespoke variation mechanism, which enables further detail to be added at the 
appropriate point in time.  
 

20) Any scheme that impacts on the local highway will therefore be subject to 
confirmation of funding and satisfactory completion of the necessary statutory 
processes.  

 
 

Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 
 

21) The other potential decisions that have not been recommended include: 
 

a) Doing nothing - this is not recommended, as it will not allow the Council to 

realise the benefits outlined within the report. This will have an impact upon the 

Councils strategic objectives such as the recently approved Local 

Implementation Plan and Town Centre Strategy. 

Page 6



5 

b) Re-assessing the partnership plan– this is not recommended, as the proposals 
have been compiled following working groups between all partied; facilitated by 
external consultants who are experienced in collating BSIPs in other established 
areas.  

c) Accept the proposals and deliver as anticipated. It is recommended that the 
proposals are approved as presented in order to realise the benefits of: 

 

 Improved Road Safety  

 Improved accessibility  

 Supporting the local economy.  

 Reducing congestion and improving local environment 

 Improving public health by reducing pollution 

 Ensure the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of vehicular and 
other traffic on Middlesbrough Councils Highway Network 

 Act as a statement of intent to echo Governments ambitions to significantly 
increase the uptake of sustainable transport 
 

 
Impact(s) of recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 

22)  There are no known legal implications surrounding the approval of this decision. 
The partnership formalises working arrangements and sets goals to achieve 
improved service provision, and provides a basis to increase the likelihood of 
gaining funding to deliver improvements.  
 

23) Individual elements will
[...]
, with the aim of managing works 
on the public highway. Local authorities have powers to operate permit schemes 
under Part 3 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 and The Traffic Management 
Permit Scheme (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015. 

TRO – Traffic Regulation Order, made under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 
or any other enactment regulating the use of roads or other places. 

TVCA Enhanced Partnership Plan – document made pursuant to section 138A of 
the Transport Act 2000 and which is required to be in place for an EP Scheme to be 
made. 

Zero Emission Vehicle – vehicle that emits no pollutants at its tailpipe. 

Introduction 

Tees Valley Combined Authority (TVCA) was formed in 2016 and prior to this there 
was no strategic body with statutory responsibility for transport at a regional level. 
This meant the region was at a comparative disadvantage to many other combined 
authority areas who had invested in their regional transport systems for many years.  

The Tees Valley is now on the cusp of transformative economic growth that will have 
a national impact and we need to deliver a world-class transport system at pace to 
make this ambition a reality. A fundamental component of this is the shared 
commitment with operators to transform the Tees Valley bus services and grow 
passenger numbers. 

Transforming bus services 

The detailed narrative set out within the Tees Valley Enhanced Partnership Plan for 
Buses (“The Plan”) outlines, in as much detail as currently practicable, the collective 
actions to transform buses across the Tees Valley over the five-year period from 
2022/23 to 2026/27. 

The EP Plan and scheme are closely aligned with the Tees Valley Bus Service 
Improvement Plan (BSIP).  

Page 14



 

5 
 

 

Working in close collaboration with stakeholders including the Tees Valley local 
authorities, local bus operators, neighbouring authorities, statutory consultees, 
businesses and the public (both bus users and non-users), TVCA has developed a 
Plan that can be transformational with the right level of funding.  

It should be noted that, at the time of making the Plan, measures and facilities 
included are subject to award of suitable funding from Government, and completion 
of relevant statutory processes, and will be detailed in the Scheme through bespoke 
variation arrangements once agreed.  

The Tees Valley Strategic Transport Plan (STP) 2020 – 2030 was developed 
following extensive public consultation and stakeholder engagement. The STP 
includes a package of required outcomes, two of which are to: 

 deliver and maintain a frequent, high quality, reliable and integrated public 

transport network; and 

 develop and improve transport interchanges, ticketing options and information 

to provide a seamless integrated experience for the travelling public. 

This Plan is pivotal to the delivery of these outcomes. 

Five Key Priorities 

The Plan has been developed following detailed work identifying the current state of 
bus provision and areas for improvement. It sets out how we will stabilise and then 
grow bus patronage following the impact of the Coronavirus pandemic. The actions 
are structured around five key priorities:  

 Decarbonisation – one of the first regions in the UK to have an entirely zero 

emission local bus fleet; 

 Fares – simpler fares and targeted promotions to drive growth; 

Page 15



 

6 
 

 Customer Experience – putting the needs of customers at the heart of 

service delivery and improving information provision with one brand identity; 

 Infrastructure – new infrastructure investment to prioritise bus on core 

corridors and improve customer experience; and  

 Network – a collaborative approach focused on core corridors and integration 

with the Tees Flex on-demand bus service. This will provide greater network 

stability, ensure services respond to changing demand, better connect more 

people to opportunity and facilitate modal shift. 

Supportin
[...]
authorities will deliver new 
infrastructure investment to prioritise bus on core corridors and improve 
customer experience, including: 

 progressing the short-term delivery of improvements on three prioritised 
corridors (phase 1);  

 developing a further programme of improvements on six identified corridors;  

 progressing the delivery of digital infrastructure, including the Urban Traffic 
Management and Control (UTMC) system and digitally enabled information 
provision; 

 making improvements to customer waiting facilities including disabled access, 
shelters and information; and 

 improving integration with rail, cycling and walking to provide high quality 
choice across a range of modes and a seamless customer experience. 

 

The phased programme of improvements on the nine core corridors will be delivered 
to: 

 enhance the bus offer by reducing the impact of congestion and journey time 
variability on end-to-end bus journey times to make bus a more desirable 
mode choice; 

 improve the punctuality of bus services to employment, education, essential 
services, retail and leisure opportunities in the five key urban centres 
(Darlington, Middlesbrough, Stockton-on-Tees, Redcar & Hartlepool); 

 increase the number of public transport interchange facilities across the Tees 
Valley to improve integration between bus, rail and active travel; and  

 improve the bus passenger experience and the level of satisfaction with the 
bus network. 

The nine corridors, which are listed below, have been subject to detailed bus corridor 
assessments against the programme level objectives: 

 Middlesbrough to Netherfields/Overfields;  

 Coulby Newham to Middlesbrough;  

 Redcar to Middlesbrough;  

 Eaglescliffe, Yarm and Ingleby Barwick to Middlesbrough;  

Page 30



 

21 
 

 Middlesbrough to East Cleveland Hospital;  

 Darlington to Durham;  

 Darlington to Middlesbrough (via Stockton);  

 Branksome to Red Hall (via Darlington); and  

 Middlesbrough to Hartlepool. 

 

The three phase 1 priority corridors that have been selected by TVCA for 
advancement to option development stage are: Branksome to Red Hall; 
Middlesbrough to Redcar; and Middlesbrough to Hartlepool. The initial 
implementation of the first three corridors has been programmed to be delivered 
through the existing TVCA Transforming Cities Fund allocation. The remaining six 
corridors make up the bus package in the TVCA City Region Sustainable Transport 
Settlement (CRSTS) bid. 

The corridor improvements include a co-ordinated programme of on highway 
infrastructure improvements, digital upgrades (e.g. UTMC System improvements), 
bus priority and passenger infrastructure and information upgrades. 

Both the fleet decarbonisation and customer experience priorities will initially be 
focussed on these priority corridors to maximise the impact of the investment and the 
potential for modal shift.    

 

 

Page 31



 

22 
 

Bus Lanes 

Details of bus lanes and bus priority facilities to be provided and maintained by the 
local highway authorities will be added as funding availability is confirmed. This will 
include existing facilities that remain unchanged.  

Bus Stops 

Details of the bus stops and passenger infrastructure to be provided by the local 
highway authorities will be added upon completion of the current programme to 
define a consistent approach to bus stop infrastructure, and as funding availability is 
confirmed.   

Adding to or modifying the list of facilities using a bespoke variation  

The powers of bespoke variation will be used to add additional commitments at any 
point without the need to follow formal variation procedures – although an operator 
objection mechanism (not necessarily the existing statutory one) will always be 
required.  

Measures2 

DECARBONISATION: TVCA will support operators in enabling the Tees Valley 
to be one of the first regions in the UK to have an entirely zero emission local 
bus fleet, including: 

 supporting an initial Zero Emission Bus Regional Areas (ZEBRA) Scheme hydrogen 

bus trial;   

 decarbonising the fleet across the nine priority corridors identified in the infrastructure 

section; and 

 developing a longer-term decarbonisation strategy with a structured and costed 

delivery plan. 

 

FARES: TVCA will support operators in enabling simpler fares and targeted 
promotions to drive growth, including: 

 a simplified zonal structure and range of tickets; 

 targeted discounts on fares to encourage growth in key passenger groups, including 

younger travellers and those seeking work;  

 off-peak (evening and weekend) fare promotions to encourage modal shift; and  

 implementing a consistency across the Tees Valley in the local enhancements to the 

English National Concessionary Travel Scheme (ENCTS). 

 

 
2 Provided under s.138D(2) of the Transport Act 2000 

Page 32



 

23 
 

CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE: TVCA will work with operators to put the needs of 
customers at the heart of service delivery and improve information provision 
with one brand identity, including: 

 developing a single upgraded website, which will host fares, timetable, real-time and 

mapping information alongside travel planning advice;  

 developing an overarching Tees Valley transport brand;  

 developing a suite of products, including maps, at-stop timetables and electronic 

information, underpinned by data processes that will ensure they remain up to date 

and accurate; 

 developing an overarching marketing and communications strategy, which will seek 

to deliver marketing and promotional activity promoted through various channels, 

including social media; 

 introducing a Tees Valley passenger charter clearly setting out what standards of 

service customers can expect, which will be underpinned by an equality impact 

assessment; 

 agreeing timetable change dates to limit service disruption for passengers;  

 retrofitting audio-visual next stop announcements across all buses in the Tees Valley 

fleet; and 

 measuring satisfaction through regular passenger surveys, and using the results to 

inform our ongoing work programme. 

 

NETWORK: TVCA will work collaboratively with operators to deliver a network 
focused on core corridors and integration with the Tees Flex on-demand bus 
service, including: 

 establishing a tiered network, including commercial, emerging commercial and the 

Tees Flex on-demand bus service, which will require ongoing financial support; 

 supporting the emerging commercial network in response to changing demand 

created through housing and employment growth, to better connect people to 

opportunity (including through the proactive engagement of bus operators in major 

residential and employment developments); and 

 continuation and potential expansion of the Tees Flex on-demand bus service. 

 

To standardise the service offer across the Tees Valley, the concept of a tiered 
network has been developed based on: 

A Core Commercial Network of relatively high frequency corridors, linking main 
hubs and intermediate points along the corridor, including rail stations. These 
corridors will ideally have a 10-minute headway (by combining and co-ordinating 

Page 33



 

24 
 

frequencies if needed), and no less than every 15 minutes during Monday to 
Saturday daytime (07:00 – 18:00), with evening and Sunday frequencies provided as 
a reasonable proportion of that service level (at least one third). This level of 
frequency starts to build a concept of ‘turn up and go’. 

A Lower Frequency Commercial Network of corridors between main points where 
the core frequencies cannot be sustained. These should still be attractive, operating 
on ‘clockface’ headways of every 20 or 30 minutes to ensure timetables are easy to 
follow. Where possible, uneven headways should be avoided as they are harder to 
communicate to passengers.  

A Critical Links Commercial Network of lower frequency services between 
[...]
ercially confidential data will be protected by a Non-Disclosure or Data 
Sharing Agreement and when presented will be aggregated, anonymised and 
indexed to ensure commercial confidentiality is retained. The owner of the data 
would be consulted to ensure this had been completed to a satisfactory level before 
it is presented.  

Page 40



 

31 
 

Annex A 

Schedule of facilities 

To be added once funding availability is known  

 

 

Page 41



 

32 
 

Annex B 

Schedule of Measures 

To be added once funding availability is known  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

END OF DOCUMENT 

Page 42


	Agenda
	1 Tees Valley Combined Authority Enhanced Bus Partnership Plan and Scheme
	TVCA EP Plan and Scheme Final Draft




Minutes of the meeting


Executive Member for Regeneration 23 February 2022 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR REGENERATION 
 
A meeting of the Executive Member for Regeneration was held on Wednesday 23 February 2022. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors E Polano (Chair),   
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

  

 
OFFICERS: S Blood and C Cowley 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

  

 
21/11 TEES VALLEY COMBINED AUTHORITY ENHANCED BUS PARTNERSHIP PLAN AND 

SCHEME 
 

 The Director of Regeneration submitted a report, the purpose was to approve that 
Middlesbrough Council become party to the ‘shell’ Enhanced Partnership agreement, noting 
that there was no direct obligations at this stage. 
 
The report required a decision as entering in to a regional bus partnership was strongly 
encouraged by the Department for Transport (DfT) as part of the devolution arrangements 
with Tees Valley Combined Authority (TVCA). Having a formal arrangement will be looked 
upon favourably for future funding opportunities, so having full sign up from the Council is 
imperative.  

 
The partnership also affects Council strategy and policy. The partnership requires close 
working with TVCA, neighbouring authorities, and bus operators to achieve a better service 
provision for the travelling public. This strategic approach would help to identify key 
improvements to be implemented, and assist in attracting funding to the region.   
 
Within the report it provided background information, advising that since the first national 
lockdown in March 2020, the Government has provided financial support to the bus sector to 
ensure the continued provision of services despite significantly reduced passenger numbers. 
This recovery funding was intended to support the bus sector’s return to financial 
sustainability.  
In March 2021, the Government published Bus Back Better: national bus strategy for England. 
The strategy set out the long-term vision and opportunity to deliver better bus services for 
passengers across England. It should be noted that TVCA, the five Tees Valley local 
authorities and the Tees Valley bus operators have an long-standing history of collaboration 
and the work being progressed in response to the national bus strategy builds upon this.   
 
There were two requirements that must be met, to be eligible for potential future funding to 
support bus provision: 

 submit a Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) by 31 October 2021. The 
BSIP should set out a vision for delivering a step-change in bus services. A 
local public and wider stakeholder engagement process was undertaken 
during the development of the BSIP to inform priorities and this targeted both 
users and potential users of bus services. The Tees Valley BSIP was 
published in accordance with the deadline and can be viewed at Tees Valley 
BSIP; 

 implement an Enhanced Partnership (EP), which is a statutory agreement 
between TVCA, the five Tees Valley local authorities and the Tees Valley bus 
operators. The EP is made up of two parts: the EP plan, which mirrors the 
content of the BSIP; and the EP Scheme where the detailed requirements 
and actions for services and infrastructure in the area are set out specifically.  

 



23 February 2022 

 

The original deadline was for submission of the final scheme to the Government by the 31 
March 2022, but this has recently been amended to submission of a draft scheme by the end 
of April 2022. However, given how advanced Tees Valley already is in the statutory process, 
the intention is to continue to work to the original deadline.  

 
The BSIP and EP have been structured around a five-point delivery plan:  

1) decarbonisation – one of the first regions in the UK to have an entirely zero 
emission local bus fleet; 

2) fares – simpler fares and targeted promotions to drive passenger growth; 
3) customer experience – putting the needs of customers at the heart of 

service delivery and improving information provision with one brand identity; 
4) infrastructure – new infrastructure investment to prioritise bus on core 

corridors and improve passenger experience; and  
5) network – a collaborative approach focused on core corridors and integration 

with the Tees Flex on-demand bus service. 
 

It should be noted that the delivery of much of this five-point plan is dependent on securing 
revenue funding from government and it is understood that details of the indicative funding to 
support delivery of the BSIP will be provided by February 2022. The government has made it 
clear that should an area not implement an EP scheme, then future funding to both the Tees 
Valley Combined Authority, as local transport authority, and local bus operators could 
potentially be withheld.  

 
As part of Spending Review 2021, it was announced that TVCA had an indicative capital 
allocation of £310m from the City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) for the 
five-year period from 2022/23 to 2026/27. The capital funding needed to deliver the 
infrastructure priority has been included in the CRSTS programme business case. It is 
important to understand that TVCA is party to the agreement as the local, strategic transport 
authority and the five Tees Valley local authorities in their capacity as local highway 
authorities. An officer governance structure has been established, involving TVCA, the five 
Tees Valley local authorities and bus operators, to oversee the work and updates have been 
provided to the TVCA Transport Committee.  

 
Coronavirus continues to impact on bus services in terms of patronage, service delivery and 
operational timetabling. These impacts coupled with uncertainty around the potential funding 
to support the delivery of the BSIP has made the process more challenging. It therefore needs 
to be recognised that the BSIP and EP need to be fluid and will be adapted as there is more 
certainty, particularly around the funding allocation. In recognition of this challenge, the EP 
was in the form of a ‘shell’ agreement, which sets out the high-level priorities. There are no 
direct obligations on TVCA, the Tees Valley local authorities or bus operators at this stage. 
The EP Plan includes a bespoke variation mechanism, which enables further detail to be 
added at the appropriate point in time.  

 
Any scheme that impacts on the local highway will therefore be subject to confirmation of 
funding and satisfactory completion of the necessary statutory processes.  
 
OPTIONS 
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 
 
The other potential decisions that have not been recommended include: 
 

a) Doing nothing - this was not recommended, as it would not allow the Council to 

realise the benefits outlined within the report. This will have an impact upon the 

Councils strategic objectives such as the recently approved Local Implementation 

Plan and Town Centre Strategy. 

b) Re-assessing the partnership plan– this was not recommended, as the proposals 
have been compiled following working groups between all partied; facilitated by 
external consultants who are experienced in collating BSIPs in other established 
areas.  
 

c) Accept the proposals and deliver as anticipated. It is recommended that the 
proposals are approved as presented in order to realise the benefits of: 

 



23 February 2022 

 

 Improved Road Safety  

 Improved accessibility  

 Supporting the local economy.  

 Reducing congestion and improving local environment 

 Improving public health by reducing pollution 

 Ensure the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of vehicular and other 
traffic on Middlesbrough Councils Highway Network 

 Act as a statement of intent to echo Governments ambitions to significantly 
increase the uptake of sustainable transport 

 
ORDERED 
 
That the Executive approve the proposals to join an enhanced regional bus partnership to 
improve bus service provision. 
 
REASONS 
 
The decision was supported by the following reason: 
 

1) This was being recommended as it is a requirement from the DfT that all Authorities 
are signed up to an adopted Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) and Enhanced 
Partnership (EP) in order to be eligible for future funding opportunities to support bus 
travel.   
 

2) The content of the BSIP/EP is aligned with a number of Council objectives, namely: 
 

a) improving Road Safety for all road users, and reduce accidents; 
b) improving accessibility for all; particularly those with disabilities and transport 

access limitations;  
c) supporting the local economy; improving accessibility to local retail, leisure 

and services by improving accessibility;  
d) seducing congestion by encouraging alternate modes of travel than the 

private car will improve air quality, reduce noise and help to improve the local 
environment; 

e) improving public health by reducing pollution; buses emit fewer pollutants 
than the equivalent number of cars required to transport the same number of 
people; 

f) ensuring the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of vehicular and 
other traffic on Middlesbrough Councils Highway Network; and, 

g) acting as a statement of intent to echo Governments ambitions to significantly 
increase the uptake of sustainable transport. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The decision will come into force after five working days following the day the decision(s) was 
published unless the decision becomes subject to the call in procedures. 

 
 

 
 
 


